CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

ľ	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/ IDENTIFICATION NUME 050028		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING B. WING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SUI COMPLET	
MAD RIVE	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER ER COMMUNITY HOSPITAL		TREET ADDRESS, CI	ARCATA, CA	195521 HUMBOLDT COUNTY		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FU SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATIO		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	OULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	of Public Health during Complaint Intake Number CA00245459 - Substant Representing the Depa Surveyor ID # 27533, had been as a situation of the summans of	per: Intiated Introduction of Public Health IFEN Ited to the specific facility does not represent the tion of the facility. Code Section 1280. Section "immediate in which the one or more require or is likely to cause atient. 8764 CH1 ART3-7022 General Requirement the medical staff	ity .1(c): For jeopardy" licensee's ements of e, serious 3(b) (2) shall be		dressings (if present removed and placed	cal Services ent Community ing of a ctober 9, Procedure, and Sharp) was cal staff ont, and Sharp ed to include patients with or to surgery) regins, all in must be in a small	10/10/10
	of written policies a with other appropria administration. Policie governing body. Produthe administration and appropriate. Based on interview, and appropriate.	ate health professions shall be approved bedures shall be approved medical staff where	nais and d by the proved by e such is	0.50.00	red biohazard bag, tie removed from the ope by the circulating nurs be documented on nu in the Intra Operative I	rating room e. They will Irse's notes	
Event ID:	SDPK11 RY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDE	DISTINUE CONTRACTOR	12/7/2011 TIVE'S SIGNATUR	9:56:00/	AMTITLE		(X6) DATE
	C. B.MEGIGNG ON FROVIDE		Non-	Š	(E.o.		12/15/11

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date. of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days fallowing the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program

participation.

1 of 6

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE		A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SUI COMPLET	
		050028		B. WING		07/0	1/2011
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 'ER COMMUNITY HOSPITA	L	STREET ADDRESS, 3800 JANES RD.		IP CODE :A 95521 HUMBOLDT COUNT	Υ	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY I LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMAT	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	Continued From page failed to implement counting all dressil resulting in nausea,	its policies and pro ngs in the opera	iting room,		and Section 19 (Rad Detection Sponges)		10/30/2010
	adhesions, (abnor abdominal organs, where the organs and compost-operative course obstruction which rediagnosis. Reports 1:40 P.M., indicated 1:40 p.M., ind	indicated that Patie resection at the listendicated that patie resection at the listendicated that attachment which affects the full an cause pain). was complicated the equired abdominal of abdominal X-I and reviewed on that the bowel obsti	an 10/26/10 Int 1 had a nospital on sease and between nctioning of Patient 1's by a bowel X-rays for rays, done 10/26/10 at ruction was		"At the end of the prior to leaving the room and emerganesthesia, the circuldes a final check frequency sponges the radio frequency the body cavity three equipment will signarea is free of radio sponges and show a number that is entillated operative Recombination of the revised to include frequency detection."	gence from plating nurse ock for radio by passing wand over etimes. The mal that the io frequency a certification ered on the ord."	10/30/2010
Figure 1D	adhesions. Patient complicated by fever, of 15.3, (WBC-norm healing. Physician's lindicated that Patie (clear), drainage. dated 10, indicated wou 1's WBC had risen to 1	of any foreign bother report. to the operating lysis, (cutting frem 1's post op continuous and elevated white late 1-4.3-10.8), and performers notes, date of the total and the physician's Progresated that there would be the total and on the performers.	room on e), of the burse was blood count oor wound ed 1/10, ad serous, ss Notes, vas "some 10, Patient	0.550	"The circulating of perform a Radio Sponge check using if the missing item Frequency Sponge positive for a retain the surgeon is infective the cavity is research negative the surrou is searched with the sponge or other mistill evades discover of the cavity performed before completed."	nurse will Frequency I the wand, Is a Radio If it is Ined object, Ined and I the is	
	SDPK11		12/7/2011	9:56:00	-		
.ABORATOI	RY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDE	ER/SUPPLIER REPRES E N	TATOE'S SIGNAT	URE	TITLE		(X6) DATE
		() (11		C≥o		12115/11

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/C IDENTIFICATION NUMBER			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATÉ SURVEY COMPLETED	
		050028		B. WING		07/0	1/2011
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ER COMMUNITY HOSPITAL		REET ADDRESS, C		P CODE A 95521 HUMBOLDT COUNTY		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FUL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATION	D BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
		lone on /////////////////////////////////			New Policy and Proced Sponge, Instrument, and Count (revision 10/10) with staff.	nd Sharp	10/30/2010
	Physician A said he // 10 about 8:00 P.I Kerlix" dressing, (one rolled into an absord with him. He said hinfection, but when he Patient 1's bowel.	on 10/27/10 at 10 went to see Patien M. He said he took be yard of sterile cotton bent dressing), into the expected to find the removed the sutures. The fascia, connective and covering the i	nt 1, on a "super on gauze the room a wound he saw ve tissue		The Policy and Proced Sponge, Instrument, a Count revision dated 1 taken to the Medical S committee, Surgical Co November, 2010 and a	nd Sharp 0/10 was taff ommittee,	11/2010
	had opened, exposing A said he put the hand asked the nurse He said he assumed	g Patient 1's bowel. Kerlix dressing into th to finish dressing the I the nurse put an a d, held in place w	Physician e wound e wound. abdominal ith tape.		Radio Frequency Lap : Detection Equipment to completed and placed	aining	10/30/2010
	emergency surgery.	Physician A said wing room for surgery; t	when he		Monitoring: The Direct Surgical Services rand audits surgical charts to	omly or	
	The Physician Progrewritten on [17]/10, p		indicate		The Peri Operative Da Form and the Intra Op	ta Set erative	
	During interview, on Tech B, said he had 1's emergency surgery	been surgical tech for	- 1		Nursing Summary Formation reviewed for the radio scan confirmation num sponge count.	frequency	
	Surgical Tech B sai had passed from the removed until her arriva	time Patient 1's sutu	res were		Corrective action was completed 10/30/2010	==	
Event ID:	SDPK11 RY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDE	R/SUPPLIER REPRESENTA	12/7/2011 TIVE'S SIGNATU	9:56:00 JRE	TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

State-2567

~ 15kg

CES

CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

f I i i		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE IDENTIFICATION NU	UMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	1 ' '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		050028		A. BUILDING B. WING			1/2011	
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS	, CITY, STATE, ZIP	CODE			
MAD RIVI	ER COMMUNITY HOSPITA	L	3800 JANES RD	., ARCATA, CA	95521 HUMBOLDT COU	NTY		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO REFERENCED TO THE APPR	N SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
	Continued From page						<u> </u>	
	9:45 P.M. Surgical Tentered the operating (Army Battle Dressing her abdominal wound intestine was "sitting Kerlix dressing.	ech B said when g room, there was g, a three layer dre . He removed the A	an "ABD", essing), over BD and her					
	During an interview Licensed Nurse C, emergency surgery of for the surgery, he called sponges, in eallap pad, out loud, with needles and instrume count on the board in the	circulating nurse on 1/10, said in separated the lap ach package and country the surgical tech, ents. He recorded	preparation pads, also bunted each as well as					
	Licensed Nurse C sa Physician A and Sur when, and the number lap pad was used in Nurse C recorded, of heard it.	gical Tech B, note or of lap pads/spond n the operative sit	d out loud, ge, as each e. Licensed					
	Licensed Nurse C sadone prior to closure each item was remove put into the sponge done, with the surgic closure. After skin che made visual check and in the sponge but the surgical tech. All correct.	e of the first body ved. Each lap pad/scount bag. Another al tech, out loud, plosure Licensed Nus of everything left ag and verified the	cavity, as sponge was count was prior to skin arse C said on the field count with					
	During interview, on 10	/27/10 at 8:55 A.M., \$						
Event ID:			12/7/2011	9:56:00Al				
BORATOR	RY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDE	RISUPPLIER REPRESEN	NTATIVE'S SIGNAT	rure	TITLE CCO		(X6) DATE	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CI IDENTIFICATION NUMBE 050028	R: A	X2) MULTIPLE CON BUILDING WING	STRUCTION	(X3) DATE SU COMPLET	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER ER COMMUNITY HOSPITA		REET ADDRESS, CITY		1 HUMBOLDT COUNT		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	_ PR	,	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ACH CORRECTIVE ACTION FERENCED TO THE APPRO	SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	everything that went out and verified that three out". Patient 1 was dischard hospital on 10, and vomiting. Abdoindicated there was Patient 1's abdomer with an abdominal CT. Patient 1 returned to stated in the Operativat 1:30 P.M., the sur A Surgical Patholo indicated the foreign also known as a lap pathological discount of the need retractor, had pushed during surgery, and included as part of explain the lap pad the didn't know what had hold the control of Surgical from the outside the Kerlix placed on Patwere usually placed	rged home, but returned with abdominal pain, pominal X-rays done a foreign body produced in the Kerlix from the final count, then hat was left behind burned burned as left behind burned as left behi	and came e in and ed to the nausea, 10 esent in confirmed where, as 10/26/10 gn body. 110, ny towel, ysician A a ribbon e wound door was it would t that he a.M., the dressings n as the peratively ed plastic				
Event ID:	SDPK11		12/7/2011	9:56:00AM			_
LABORATOR	RY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDE	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTA	TIVE'S SIGNATURE		TITLE CEO		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Continued From particles and a Kerlix, them around. She wondered if the state a lap pad. Ceach Deficite REGULATORY Continued From particles and a Kerlix, them around. She wondered if the state a lap pad. The Director of Sincreased risk of	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			RRECTION DULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
X4) ID REFIX TAG Continued From pa During the hospita Director of Surgic pad and a Kerlix, them around. Sh wondered if the si a lap pad. The Director of S increased risk of	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) age 5 al investigation of the incident, the cal Services said she took a lap , wet each of them and squished he said they felt identical and urgical team counted the Kerlix as	D., ARCATA, C	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF	OULD BE CROSS-	COMPLETE
Continued From particles and a Kerlix, them around. She wondered if the state a lap pad. CEACH DEFICITE REGULATORY. Continued From particles and a Kerlix, them around. She wondered if the state a lap pad. The Director of Sincreased risk of	age 5 al investigation of the incident, the cal Services said she took a lap, wet each of them and squished he said they felt identical and urgical team counted the Kerlix as	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO	OULD BE CROSS-	COMPLETE
During the hospital Director of Surgice pad and a Kerlix, them around. She wondered if the sea a lap pad. The Director of Section increased risk of	al investigation of the incident, the cal Services said she took a lap, wet each of them and squished he said they felt identical and urgical team counted the Kerlix as surgical Services said she saw an			-	
During the hospital Director of Surgice pad and a Kerlix, them around. She wondered if the sea a lap pad. The Director of Sincreased risk of	al investigation of the incident, the cal Services said she took a lap, wet each of them and squished he said they felt identical and urgical team counted the Kerlix as surgical Services said she saw an				
increased risk of	-				
I <u></u>	d then were on call for the night of surgery started at 10:00 P.M.				
policy entitled S Count, dated 7/10	7/10 at 9:45 A.M., of the hospital Sponge, Instrument and Sharp , does not mention dressings with y enter the operating room.				
implement writter prevent the retenti surgical procedure (2) of Title 22 of the was a deficiency cause, serious inju- therefore constitute	lure to develop, maintain, and policies and procedures to ion of the lap pad used during a in violation of Section 70223(b) the California Code of Regulations that caused, or was likely to ury and death to the patient, and es an immediate jeopardy within alth and Safety Code 1280.1.				
described above the serious injury or disconstitutes an in	to prevent the deficiency(ies) as hat caused, or is likely to cause, leath to the patient, and therefore immediate jeopardy within the lith and Safety Code Section				
vent ID:SDPK11	12/7/2011	9:56:0	0AM		
ORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROV	VIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNA	ATURE	TITLE (eo		(X6) DATE
t other safeguards provide sufficient survey whether or not a plan of corre	an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the ins t protection to the patients. Except for nursing h ection is provided. For nursing homes, the abov vailable to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, a	omes, the finding e findings and pl	gs above are disclosable 90 days follo ans of correction are disclosable 14 d	wing the date bys following	0. 2012